
 

1  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 
 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (Amendment) entered into 
effective upon execution by both parties (the Effective Date), amends the Service 
Agreement (Agreement) between the CITY OF FRESNO (the City), and MENTAL 
HEALTH SYSTEMS DBA TURN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH (Service Provider), entered into 
on July 11, 2023, to provide funding to operate the emergency shelter and professional 
triage center support services for unhoused individuals at Fresno HOME located 2550 W. 
Clinton Avenue, Fresno, CA 93705 (Fresno HOME).  
 RECITALS 
A. Pursuant to the Agreement, the City provided funding to the Service Provider for 

emergency shelter and professional triage center support services for unhoused 
individuals at the Fresno HOME funded through the HOMELESS HOUSING, 
ASSISTANCE, AND PREVENTION (HHAP) program for a total fee of 
$1,449,183.89. 

B. The initial term of the Agreement is effective through June 30, 2024, for a total fee 
amount of $1,449,183.89.  

C. The City and Service Provider desire to extend the term of the Agreement to June 
30, 2025, and to increase funding by $1,492,659.40 using HHAP program funds 
for a total award of $2,941,843.29. 

 AGREEMENT 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are 

contractual in nature, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and 
valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the Agreement shall 
be amended as follows:  
1. The term of the Agreement is extended up to and including June 30, 2025.  
2. The Service Provider’s sole compensation for satisfactory performance of all 

services required or rendered pursuant to the Agreement shall be increased by 
$1,492,659.40 and shall be paid using HHAP funds for a total fee of $2,941,843.29. 

3. In the event of any conflict between the body of this Amendment and any Exhibit 
or Attachment hereto, the terms and conditions of the body of this Amendment 
shall control and take precedence over the terms and conditions expressed within 
the Exhibit or Attachment.  Furthermore, any terms or conditions contained within 
any Exhibit or Attachment hereto which purport to modify the allocation of risk 
between the Parties, provided for within the body of this Amendment, shall be null 
and void. 

4. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement entered into by the City and 
the Service Provider on July 11, 2023, remains in full force and effect.  
 

[Signatures follow on the next page.] 
  



2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno, 
California, the day, and year first above written.

CITY OF FRESNO, 
A California municipal corporation

By: 
Georgeanne A. White   Date
City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ANDREW JANZ
City Attorney

By: 
Tricia Herrera Date
Deputy City Attorney

ATTEST:
TODD STERMER, CMC
City Clerk

By: 
Date

Deputy

MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS DBA 
TURN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,
a California Corporation

By: 

Name: 

Title: Chief Officer
(If corporation or LLC., Board Chair, 
Pres. or Vice Pres.)

By: 

Name: 

Title:
(If corporation or LLC., CFO., Treasurer, 
Secretary or Assistant Secretary)

Attachments:

1. Agreement with Mental Health Systems

























Tracey McDermott

Wendy Broughton

Chief Operation Officer

Chief Financial Officer 
























